Ethirinance Ratings

VALEO SE

552030967 CORPORATE



OUTLOOK Stable



Initiation date Rating date 29/11/2022 03/04/2024

Contacts

Lead analyst

Thomas Dilasser thomas.dilasser@ethifinance.com

Secondary analyst

Reda Mouaacha reda.mouaacha@ethifinance.com

Committee chair

Aitor Sanjuan Sanz aitor.sanjuan@ethifinance.com

Rating action and rationale

- EthiFinance Ratings affirms Valeo SE's long-term rating at BBB-, maintaining its Stable outlook. Concurrently, we affirm Valeo's short-term rating of EF2.
- Our ratings result from decent revenue growth of 10% YoY, mostly organic, although slightly impacted by an FX headwind of 3%. The reported operating margin has improved accordingly from 3.1% in FY22 to 3.7% in FY23, although it still trails those of industry peers due to high R&D expenses (10% of FY23 sales). EthiFinance Ratings' adjusted net leverage ratio has deteriorated by more than we expected, to 3.4x (vs 3.1x expected in April 2023 and 3.0x in FY22), due to a decrease in adjusted EBITDA margin owing to an increase of €338m in capitalized R&D. Valeo stands out as an electrification enabler with its powertrain systems and comfort, driving and assistance systems, which accounted for 31.1% and 21.1% respectively of FY23 sales. In addition, its thermal (21.4% of FY23 sales) and visibility (25.1%) segments enhance product portfolio diversification, covering almost all the technological components a vehicle needs. Over the past two years, Valeo has compiled an indicative orderbook totalling €67bn, set to contribute to 2025 sales and beyond, contingent upon the orderbook of OEMs. Despite that, we remain conservative about revenue prospects for 2024, amid forecasts of softness in global auto production; we expect Valeo to achieve a CAGR (2023-26) of 5.5%. We expect a gradual improvement in EBITDA margin to reach 10.9% by 2026, thanks to the ongoing cost reduction plan, inclusive of one-off €300m related expenses in 2024 and 2025. Accordingly, adjusted net leverage is expected to steadily improve to reach 1.9x by 2026.
- However, our ratings are constrained by average adjusted credit metrics, which do not fully align with an
 investment grade rating. Compared to industry peers, Valeo is highly leveraged with €7bn of gross reported
 debt, which weighs on both its solvency and interest coverage ratios (50.8% and 4.9x respectively). Moreover,
 Valeo's relatively low operating margin when compared to its size and its industry peers constrain our ratings —
 particularly considering the S&P IHS forecast of a flattish global light vehicle production for 2024. Nonetheless,
 this margin is expected to improve on the back of a decrease in R&D capitalization and the selection of highly
 profitable orders.
- According to our methodology, the auto component industry has medium-to-high ESG risks (sector heatmap score between 3.5 and 4), slightly constraining our industry assessment. Its impact on the climate is primarily tied to OEMs, but with a lighter production process generating low GHG emissions. The industry uses a lot of resources, mainly raw materials, thereby generating a significant amount of waste and pollution. In FY23, Valeo committed to a significant reduction of its CO2 emissions and energy consumption, achieving a 9% reduction in its scope 1 and 2 emissions compared with 2019. Going forward, it aims for a 45% reduction by 2030. This significant targeted reduction in emissions is a key factor contributing to our positive ESG assessment of the company with a score ranging between 0 and 1, thereby more than offsetting the negative impact from our industry ESG assessment.

Issuer description

Valeo is a top-tier French automotive supplier for original equipment manufacturers (c.85% of FY23 revenues) and offers after-market & miscellaneous services (c.10%) worldwide. Valeo designs, manufactures, and sells auto parts, integrated systems, and modules through its four divisions focused on enhancing intuitive, safer, and cleaner mobility (LIDARs, RADARs, EV components). It is also renowned for being one of the top-tier innovators and experts in comfort and advanced driver assistance systems (ADAS).

With operations in over 29 countries, Valeo has a significant global presence and a solid foothold in several of the world's most important automotive markets. The EMEA region accounted for c. 48.2% of FY23 revenues, followed by Asia Pacific (30.9%), and North America (18.6%).

For FY23, the group reported €22bn in total revenues for adjusted EBITDA of €1.65bn, equivalent to a 7.6% margin (down from 8.7% at end-2022). At end-2023, the EthiFinance Ratings adjusted net leverage ratio was 3.4x and the group had 112,700 employees spread across 184 plants and 65 R&D centers. Valeo SE is listed on the Euronext Stock Exchange and its market capitalization as of 26th March 2024 was €2.72 bn.

Liquidity profile

• A Superior liquidity assessment

We assess the company's liquidity profile as "Superior" since Valeo can pay off all its forthcoming debt maturities without receiving new funding for more than two years. The company can also secure financing rather easily given its financial profile. Yet its current robust liquidity is susceptible to significant fluctuations in cash flow, which could force Valeo to seek financing in unfavourable debt market conditions.

Ethirinance Ratings

VALEO SE

552030967 CORPORATE

Credit metrics expected evolution(CMEE)

• CMEE: Stable

We have a Stable CMEE, resulting from contrasting anticipated developments in credit metrics in the next twelve months, on the back of some cost reductions and company deleveraging.

Main financial figures and forecasts

Main financial figures. €m.						
	2022	2023	2024E	2025E	2026E	23vs22
Turnover	20 037	22 044	22 946	24 264	25 912	9 . 1%
EBITDA (Adjusted) (1)	1 744	1 652	1 913	2 388	2 812	-5.6 %
EBITDA Margin (1)	8.7%	7.5%	8.3%	9.8%	10. <i>9</i> %	-1.2pp
EBIT	618	811	789	1 079	1 413	23.8%
EBIT Margin	3.1%	3.7%	3.4%	4.4%	5.5%	0.6pp
Interest expenses	(189)	(340)	(387)	(383)	(344)	44.4%
EBT (Adjusted)	429	471	402	695	1 069	8.9 %
Total Assets	22 029	21 756	22 094	22 644	23 463	- 1. 3 %
Equity (Adjusted)	4 612	4 360	4 508	4 837	5 359	-5.8 %
Total Financial Debt (Adjusted) (2)	8 603	8 576	8 514	8 443	8 373	-0. 3 %
Net Financial Debt (2)	5 274	5 551	5 246	5 319	5 344	5. <i>0</i> %
Equity/TFD (2)	53.6%	50.8%	52.9 %	57.3%	64.0%	-2.8pp
NFD/EBITDA (1) (2)	3.0x	3.4x	2.7x	2.2x	1.9x	0.3x
Funds From Operations	1 518	1 940	2 184	2 497	2 910	21. 8 %
FFO/NFD (2)	28.8%	34.9%	41.6%	46.9%	54.4%	6.2pp
EBITDA/Interest (1)	9.2x	4.9x	4.9x	6.2x	8.2x	-4.4x

⁽¹⁾ Adj EBITDA is exclusive of capitalized R&D as per our rating methodology

⁽²⁾ Adj debt is inclusive of factoring, pension benefits, IFRS 16 (off balance-sheet) and other debt adjustments

Ethirinance Ratings

VALEO SE

552030967 CORPORATE

Credit rating

CREDIT RATING	
Business Risk Profile	BBB-
Industry Risk Assessment	BB
Competitive Positioning	BBB
Governance	BBB-
Industry' ESG	Negative
Financial Risk Profile	BBB-
Cash flow and leverage	BBB-
Solvency	BB-
Company's ESG	<i>Positive</i>
Anchor Rating	BBB-
Modifiers	-
Final Rating	BBB-

Rating sensitivity

- List of ratings:
 - · LT corporate rating: BBB-
 - o ST corporate rating: EF2
- Ratings Positive factors (↑)

A long-term rating upgrade could occur should Valeo's profitability, credit metrics, and financial policy improve on a sustainable basis. Such an upgrade may derive from an interest coverage ratio above 8.5x and/or an EthiFinance Ratings adjusted net leverage ratio dropping below 2.0x over time as a result of an ongoing deleveraging strategy.

At constant CMEE and liquidity profile, a short-term rating upgrade would derive from an upgrade in the long-term rating.

• Ratings Negative factors (↓)

We could downgrade our current long-term rating should adjusted EBITDA decline as a result of unfavourable market conditions, resulting in a deterioration of credit metrics. Notably, a trigger for such downgrade would be an EthiFinance Ratings adjusted net leverage ratio above 3.5x on a sustainable basis and/or an interest coverage ratio below 4.0x on a sustainable basis. A downgrade could also result from a more aggressive financial policy involving for example debt-funded M&A or a considerably higher pay-out ratio.

A downgrade of our short-term rating would derive from a downgrade of the LT rating to BB+ combined with a Negative CMEE or a deterioration of the liquidity profile to 'Adequate' instead of 'Superior'.

Ethir inance Ratings

VALEO SE

552030967 CORPORATE

Sources of information

The credit rating issued in this report is unsolicited. The credit rating is based exclusively on public information, being the main sources the following:

- 1. Annual Audit Report.
- 2. Corporate Governance Report.
- 3. Corporate Website.
- 4. Information published in the Official Bulletins.

The information was thoroughly reviewed to ensure that it is valid and consistent, and is considered satisfactory. Nevertheless, EthiFinance Ratings assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information and the conclusions drawn from it.

Level of the rated entity participation in the rating process

Unsolicited Credit Rating	
With Rated Entity or Related Third Party Participation	NO
With Access to Internal Documents	NO
With Access to Management	NO

Additional information

- The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N°1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 September 2009, on credit rating agencies. Principal methodology used in this research are:
 - Corporate Rating Methodology Long Term: https://files.qivalio.net/documents/methodologies/CRA190V3 Corporate%20Methodology 2023-10-06.pdf
 - Corporate Rating Methodology Short Term: https://files.qivalio.net/documents/methodologies/CRA
 191.Corporate Rating Methodology Short Term-202303.pdf
- The rating scale used in this report is available at https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/ratingScale.
- EthiFinance Ratings publishes data on the historical default rates of the rating categories, which are located in the central statistics repository CEREP, of the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).
- In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009
 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12
 months EthiFinance Ratings has not provided ancillary services to the rated entity or its related third parties.
- The issued credit rating has been notified to the rated entity, and has not been modified since.

Conditions of Use for this document and its content:

For all types of Ratings that ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (the "AGENCY") issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration.

For the purpose of these Conditions of Use, any client who might have subscribed for a product and/or a service that allows him to be provided with the content of this Document as well as any privileged person who might access the content of this Document via www.ethifinance.com shall be considered as a User.

Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate the information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially. The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the protection of intellectual property right regulation. For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any other distinctive symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document. The User agrees to the conditions of Use of this Document and is subject to these provisions since the first time they are provided with this Document no matter how they are provided with the document. The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and interests. The Document is provided on the acceptance that

Ethirinance Ratings

VALEO SE

552030967 CORPORATE

the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, employees, analysts and agents will not bare any responsibility whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity costs, loss of business or reputational damage or any other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission of data and information used in the elaboration of the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are elaborated. Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. We would like to inform that the personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and other applicable legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail dpo@ethifinance.com. Therefore the User agrees that information provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but decisions will not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, the use of the information before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason shall be solely the User's responsibility and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the information's contents. Copyright © 2023 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. All Rights Reserved. C/Benjamín Franklin S/N, Edificio Camt, 1º Izquierda, 18100, Granada, España C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid